

# Queensland Government Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

### Vol. 366]

#### **TUESDAY 1 JULY 2014**

[NO. 50

#### NOMINATION OF OFFICE FOR SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS UNDER S. 10.9 OF THE POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION ACT 1990

I, Ian Duncan Stewart, Commissioner of the Queensland Police Service, hereby nominate the holder for the time being of the office of the Director, Legal Services within the Public Safety Business Agency — whose office is located at Queensland Police Headquarters, 200 Roma Street, Brisbane, Queensland — pursuant to section 10.9 of the *Police Service Administration Act 1990*.

In accordance with the above section, any document that an Act requires or authorises to be given to or served on the Commissioner of the Queensland Police Service is taken to have been so given or served if it is given to the holder for the time being of the office nominated in this instrument.

The nomination of offices under section 10.9 of the *Police Service Administration Act 1990*, notified in the previous Queensland Government Gazette is hereby cancelled.

Dated this 30th day of June, 2014.

IAN DUNCAN STEWART COMMISSIONER QUEENSLAND POLICE SERVICE

© The State of Queensland 2014 Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001. This page has been left blank intentionally